

No. 20–7988

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT POYSON,
PETITIONER,

-vs-

STATE OF ARIZONA,
RESPONDENTS.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BRUNN (“BEAU”) W. ROYSDEN III
SOLICITOR GENERAL

LACEY STOVER GARD
DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL/
CHIEF OF CAPITAL LITIGATION

GINGER JARVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
CAPITAL LITIGATION SECTION
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
2005 N. CENTRAL AVENUE
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004
GINGER.JARVIS@AZAG.GOV
CLDOCKET@AZAG.GOV
TELEPHONE: (602) 542–4686
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	4
I. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY CONDUCTED A SECOND INDEPENDENT REVIEW, INCLUDING CONSIDERATION AND ASSIGNMENT OF APPROPRIATE WEIGHT TO POYSON’S PROFFERED MITIGATION.....	5
II. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S SECOND INDEPENDENT REVIEW CORRECTLY INCLUDED ONLY POYSON’S PROFFERED MITIGATION WHERE THE NINTH CIRCUIT LEFT UNDISTURBED THE PREVIOUSLY INDEPENDENTLY REVIEWED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	5, 9
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	i, 4–6, 8
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	6
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020).....	i, 1, 4, 5, 8, 9
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Poyson v. Ryan (Poyson II)</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 956 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	3, 7
<i>Poyson v. Ryan (Poyson III)</i> , 879 F. 3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4, 8
<i>Ryan v. Poyson</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2652 (2018).....	4
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 111 P.3d 369 (Ariz. 2005).....	2, 6
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 189 P.3d 378 (Ariz. 2008).....	9
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 207 P.3d 604 (Ariz. 2009).....	9
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 140 P.3d 899 (Ariz. 2006).....	7
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 140 P.3d 950 (Ariz. 2006).....	7
<i>State v. Harrod</i> , 183 P.3d 519 (Ariz. 2008).....	7
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 133 P.3d 735 (Ariz. 2006).....	7
<i>State v. McCall</i> , 677 P.2d 920 (Ariz. 1983).....	6
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 213 P.3d 150 (Ariz. 2009).....	9
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 132 P.3d 833 (Ariz. 2006).....	7
<i>State v. Pandeli</i> , 161 P.3d 557 (Ariz. 2007).....	6
<i>State v. Poyson (Poyson I)</i> , 7 P.3d 79 (Ariz. 2000).....	1–4, 8
<i>State v. Poyson (Poyson IV)</i> , 475 P.3d 293 (Ariz. 2020).....	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>State v. Prince</i> , 250 P.3d 1145 (Ariz. 2011).....	7
<i>State v. Sansing</i> , 77 P.3d 30 (Ariz. 2003).....	6
<i>Styers v. Ryan</i> , 811 F. 3d 292 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	6

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	1
--------------------------	---

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13–703(F)(5).....	8
A.R.S. § 13–703(F)(6).....	8
A.R.S. § 13–703(F)(8).....	8
A.R.S. § 13–703(G).....	6
